
Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 

sm
al

l7



Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA
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WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)
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A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003
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EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003
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EN 388:2003
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EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004
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EN 407:2004
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EN 407:2004
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EN 407:2004
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EN 407:2004
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EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004
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EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)
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EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 388:2003

A B C D

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 407:2004

A B C D E F

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 511:2006

A B C

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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Permeation level 1 2 3 4 5 6
Minimum breakthrough 
times (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitrile
D: Dichloromethane
E: Carbon disulfi de
F: Toluene

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de 
carbone

A: Metanoli
B: Asetoni
C: Asetonitriili
D: Dikloorimetaani
E: Hiilidisulfi di
F: Tolueeni

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklormetan
E: Koldisulfi d
F: Toluen

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbondisulfi d
F: Toulen

A: Метанол
B: Ацетон
C: Ацетонитрил
D: Дихлорметан
E: Дисульфид 
углерода
F: Толуол

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlormethan
E: Schwefelkohlenstoff 
F: Toluen

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofurane
I: Ethyl acetate
J: n-Heptane
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulphuric acid, 96%

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Svovelsyre, 96 %

F : Toluène
G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofuranne
I : Acétate d’éthyle
J : n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40%
L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %

G: Dietyyliamiini
H: Tetrahydrofuraani
I: Etyyliasetaa� i
J: n-heptaani
K: Natriumhydroksidi, 40% 
L: Rikkihappo, 96 %

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Svavelsyra, 96%

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% 
L: Svovlsyre, 96%

G: Диэтиламин
H: Тетрагидрофуран
I: Этилацетат
J: n-гептан
K: Гидроксид натрия, 40%
L: Серная кислота, 96 %

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Schwefelsäure, 96%

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS 
- PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY 
CHEMICALS
Contact Ejendals for more information.

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES 
MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE 
À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Contactez Ejendals pour plus d’informations.

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 
(PERMEAATIO) 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

SUOJAKÄSINEET IONISOIVAA 
SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIIVISTA 
SAASTETTA VASTAAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV 
KEMIKALIER
Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG 
MIKROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с 
компанией Ejendals.

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES 
WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Für ausführlichere Informationen bi� en wir um Ihren Anruf.

Defi nition of breakthrough time through the 
glove palm (1ugm/cm²/min)

Defi nisjon av gjennomtrengningstid i håndfl aten 
på hansken (1ugm/cm²/min)

Défi nition du temps de passage à travers la 
paume du gant (1 ugm/cm²/min)

Käsineen kämmenosan läpäisyajan määritys 
(1ugm/cm²/min)

Min. 3 kemikalier enl. listan (A-L), min. 30 min 
(skyddsnivå 2).

Defi nition för genomträngning är 1ug/cm²/min

Defi nition af gennemtrængningstid gennem 
håndryggen (1ugm/cm²/min)

Определение времени проникновения через 
ладонную часть перчатки (1мкгм/см2/мин)

Defi nition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Hand-
fl äche des Handschuhs (1ugm/cm²/min)

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

EN 374-3:2003

A B C D E F
G H I J K L

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND 
MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF 
RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Chemical breakthrough time >30 minutes against:

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER 
- DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLÆR 
GJENNOMTRENGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrengningstid >30 minu� er mot:

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE 
LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES 
Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes 
par rapport à :

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET. OSA 3: KEMIKAALILÄPÄISEVYYDEN MÄÄRIT-
TÄMINEN (PERMEAATIO) 
Kemikaalien läpäisyaika >30 minuu� ia aineilta kuten:

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH 
MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMNING AV 
MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIK-
ROORGANISMER — DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND 
MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER 
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minu� er for:

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ 
ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: 
ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ 
ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 

Время химического проникновения >30 минут для:

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND 
MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDER-
STANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN
Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen:

VAROITUS! Tämä tuote on tarkoite� u antamaan PPE89/686/EC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitetyillä 
yksityiskohtaisilla suorituskykytasoilla. On kuitenkin aina muiste� ava, e� ä henkilökohtaisen suojaimen käy� ö 
ei voi taata täydellistä suojausta ja siksi on noudate� ava jatkuvasti varovaisuu� a altistu� aessa vaarallisille 
kemikaaleille tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskykytasot ilmaisevat uusien käsineiden suorituskyvyn, 
eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista 
tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsineitä liikkuvien 
osien tai suojaama� omia osia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsineen suojaustaso on EN407:2004-
normin palamiskäy� äytymismäärityksen mukaan 1 tai 2, käsine ei saa päästä kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa. 
EN 407:2004 ja EN511:2006: jos käsine koostuu erillisistä osista, joita ei ole yhdiste� y toisiinsa kiinteästi, 
suorituskykytasot ja suojaus kuvastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsineen 
valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalisten altistumisriskien esiintymisanalyysi. EN 511:2006 Liite B, Taulukko B.1 
sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on ote� ava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt näiden parametrien välinen 
keskinäinen yhteys ja eristysaste, joka tarvitaan kylmältä suojautumiseksi. EN 342:2004 - lii� een B taulukossa 
on esimerkkejä tällaisista tiedoista.  Kun käsineessä on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003 -normin 
yleisluokitus ei väl� ämä� ä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykytasoa. EN 12477:2001 -normissa ei ole tällä 
hetkellä standardoitua testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaalien UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden mi� aamiseen, mu� a 
hitsaajien suojakäsineiden nykyiset valmistusmenetelmät eivät normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyn läpipääsyä. 
Kun käsineet on tarkoite� u kaarihitsaukseen: nämä käsineet eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin viallisen 
lai� eiston tai työn kohteena olevan jänni� eisen lai� eiston käsi� elystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alentunut, 
jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suo-
jauksen todellista kestoaikaa työpaikalla, johtuen muista tilanteeseen vaiku� avista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi 
lämpötilasta, hankauksesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA: Kaikki koot täy� ävät EN 420:2003 -normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja 
taipuisuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla muuta mainita. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen mallin symboli, käsineen resori on nor-
maalia lyhyempi. Käsine voi olla mukavampi tehtäessä hienomekaanisia asennustöitä. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia 
tuo� eita. Liian löysät tai tiukat tuo� eet estävät liikkeitä eivätkä anna optimaalista suojausta.  VARASTOINTI JA 
KULJETUS: Säilytys alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10  -  +30C. SÄILYVYYSAIKA: Kertakäyt-
töisille käsineille 36 kuukau� a valmistuspäivämäärästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä mainitaan pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ 
EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävite� ävä. Käy� öaika ei saa koskaan olla yli 8 tuntia, jos tuote� a 
käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsi� elyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyysaika on lyhyt). Kysy tarvi� aessa 
lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsineiden puhdistamiseen kemikaaleja tai teräväreunaisia esi-
neitä. EN 388:2003- ja EN 374-3:2003 -normien mukaiset suojaustasot koskevat kunnoltaan uudenveroisia tuo� eita, 
eikä suojaustasoa voida taata, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuo� eet joissa on pesuohje ovat standardisoidussa 
testauksessa osoi� anut säily� ävänsä suojaominaisuutensa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista 
saastuneet käsineet on hävite� ävä käy� äen asianmukaisia säiliöitä paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön 
määräysten mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitus pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saa� aa sisältää 
ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheu� aa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuote� a, jos saat yliherkkyysoireita. 
Kysy tarvi� aessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. 

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ОТ ХОЛОДА

A: Конвективный холод
B: Контактный холод 
C: Проникновение воды

A: Sy� ymisen kestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektionlämmön kestävyys
D: Säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojaus pieniltä sulilta metalliroiskeilta
F: Suojaus suurelta määrältä sulaa metallia

A: Antändningsmotstånd 
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningsvärme
E: Små stänk av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal
F: Store stænk af smelte metal

A: воспламенение
B: Контактное тепло
C: Конвективное тепло
D: Тепловое излучение
E: Мелкие брызги 
расплавленного металла
F: Большие объемы 
расплавленного металла

Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen
A: Brand
B: Kontakthitze
C: Konvektionshitze
D: Strahlungshitze
E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen
F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspritzermengen

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Hankauskestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Viillonkestävyys Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Repäisykestävyys Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puhkaisulujuus Min. 0; Max. 4

Taso 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 
0,65

OMINAISUUS SUORITUSKYKY
A. Konvektiokylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kosketuskylmyys Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Vedenläpäisy 0 (Ei läpäissyt); 
 1 (Läpäissyt)

SUORITUSKYKY
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTAISTEN TIETOJEN OSALTA SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPECIFIK INFORMATION

ИНФОРМАЦИЮ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕBITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuo� een käy� öä. Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannt innan du använder produkten. 

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af de� e produkt. 

Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией Nachfolgende Anweisung bi� e vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT
BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

BRUGSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØJ RISICI 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН)
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO

FI SV

DA

RUDE

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKTSPESIFIKK INFORMASJON

VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT

Carefully read these instructions before using this product. 

Les anvisningene nøye før du bruker de� e produktet. 

Lisez a� entivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le produit. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

BRUKSANVISNING

KATEGORI III / HØY RISIKO

MODE D’EMPLOI

CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES

EN

NO

FR

WARNING! This product is designed to provide protection specifi ed in PPE 89/686/EC with the detailed levels of 
performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution 
must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations.The performance levels 
are for products in new condition and do not refl ect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other fac-
tors infl uencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 
407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked fl ame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006: if the glove consists of 
seperate parts which are not permanently interconnected, the perfomance levels and the protection only apply to the 
complete assembly. EN 511: Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user ex-
posure. EN511:2006 Annex B table B.1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain cor-
relations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table 
given in Annex B of EN342:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classifi cation 
of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily refl ect the performance of the outmost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised 
test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc 
welding: these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working, 
and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 
16350:2014: The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g., by wearing 
adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed 
whilst in fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic 
properties of the protective gloves might be adversely aff ected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might 
not be suffi  cient for oxygen-enriched fl ammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

ADVARSEL! De� e produktet er laget for å gi besky� else som spesifi sert i PPE 89/686/EU med de detaljerte 
resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full besky� else og at det alltid må utvises 
forsiktighet ved  eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Besky� elsefaktor er på et ny�  
og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og slitasje feks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har ubesky� ede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelsesnivå på 1 eller 
2 i brennbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen fl amme. Om hansken består av fl ere med 
materiale gjelder verdiene i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale 
eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn 
til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å besky� e mot kulde. 
Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen 
eller det sterkeste materiale. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdage UV-gjennomtrengning i 
hanskematerialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveisere tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrengn-
ing av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke besky� else mot elektrisk støt 
forårsaket av ødelagt utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert hvis 
hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av sve� e – de� e kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske 
varigheten av besky� elsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelsen, for temperatur, slitasje, 
nedbryting etc.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour off rir la protection défi nie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/
EC pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l’esprit qu’aucun 
élément de EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu’il convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors 
d’une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d’autres situations à risque. Les niveaux de performance 
concernent les produits à l’état neuf. Ils ne refl ètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à 
l’infl uence d’autres facteurs – tels que la température, l’abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité 
de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 
1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas entrer en contact avec une fl amme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et 
EN 511:2006 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les 
niveaux de performance et la protection s’appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants 
devra faire l’objet d’une a� ention particulière, ceux-ci devant considerer l’exposition maximale de l’utilisateur  énoncée 
dans la norme EN511 : 2006.  Le tableau B.1 de l’annexe B liste les diff érents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des 
études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l’isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection 
contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l’annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classifi cation 
générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne refl ète pas nécessairement la performance de 
la couche de surface. La norme EN 12477:2001 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré 
de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant ; cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de 
protection pour soudeurs ne perme� ent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont 
destinés à la soudure à l’arc : ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un 
équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont 
mouillés, sales ou imbibés de sueur : cela peut en eff et accroître les risques.

FITTING AND SIZING: All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fi t and dexterity, if not explained on the fron 
page. If the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the glove is shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes - for example fi ne assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products 
which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection.  STORAGE 
AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10º -  +30ºC. SHELF LIFE: For 
disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package.  INSPECTION BEFORE 
USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a 
damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8 h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some 
chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals 
or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing 
symbol have through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance a� er washing.  DISPOSAL: Gloves con-
taminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental 
legislations.  ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. 
Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, 
hvis ikke annet er forklart på forsiden. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forsiden, er hansken kortere enn 
standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fi nmonteringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i 
riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelsene og gir ikke best mulig besky� else. 
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT: Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 º -  +30 ºC. HOLDBARHET: For 
engangshansker 36 måneder e� er produksjonsdato. Produksjonsdato er angi�  på pakken.  KONTROLL FØR BRUK: 
Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det IKKE optimal besky� else og må derfor kastes. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt.  Brukstiden 
skal aldri overstige > 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier.  Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrengningstid 
enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. RENGJØRING: Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre 
hanskene.  Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte 
tester, vist seg og oppre� holde besky� elsesfunksjonen e� er vask. AVFALL: Hansker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier 
må kastes i riktige avfallskonteinere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. ALLERGENER: De� e produk-
tet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.  Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det 
kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

AJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l’EN 420:2003 en ce qui concerne le confort, l’ajustement 
et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Si le symbole « Modèle court » est affi  ché sur la première page, cela 
signifi e que le gant est plus court qu’un gant standard afi n d’assurer un meilleur confort perme� ant ainsi, par exemple,  
de réaliser des travaux spécifi ques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d’une taille adaptée. Les produits trop 
amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. ENTREPOSAGE 
ET TRANSPORT: Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l’emballage d’origine, à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30°C. DURÉE DE VIE: 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à 
usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l’emballage. PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI: Ne jamais utiliser un produit 
endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d’utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des 
produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). 
Contacter Ejendals pour plus d’information. ENTRETIEN: Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou objets tranchants 
pour ne� oyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais 
éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d’un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n’a 
aucun impact sur sa performance. ELIMINATION: Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans 
des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. ALLERGÈNES: Ce produit contient 
des composants pouvant entraîner une/des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité. Contacter 
Ejendals pour plus d’information.

VARNING! Den här produkten har designats för a�  ge sådant skydd som specifi ceras i enlighet med PPE 
89/686/EC. Kom dock ihåg a�  ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iak� as 
vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddsnivåerna gäller för oanvänd produkt 
och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsä� s för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, 
degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med 
öppen låga om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning) i EN 
407:2004. Om handsken består av fl era lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 
samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid 
val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B.1 visar olika parametrar a�  ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat 
på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för a�  skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i 
bilaga B i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen ihop eller 
det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning däremot släpper 
svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad 
risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuell 
elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation.

ADVARSEL! De� e produkt er udviklet til at yde besky� else, specifi ceret i PPE 89/686/EC, med de 
detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog altid, at intet PPE produkt kan yde 100 % besky� else, og 
der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsæ� else for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. 
Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske besky� elsestid 
på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydelse, som temperatur, slitage, nedbrydning, 
osv. Handskerne må ikke beny� es i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med ubesky� ede dele. Hvis 
handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt 
med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: hvis handsken indeholder seperate dele som ikke er permanent den 
del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt besky� else niveauet kun henvise til det færdige produkt. De forskellige 
ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af fl ere dele, gælder besky� elsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når 
alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg 
af velegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier 
har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at besky� e 
mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempel på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller fl ere 
lag afspejler den samlede klassifi cering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket 
har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i 
materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af besky� elseshandsker til svejsere tillader 
normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråler. Svejsehandsker besky� er ikke imod elektriske stød, forårsaget af 
defekt udstyr. Svejsehandsker der er snavsede, våde eller gennemblødt af sved, kan være risiko for brugeren, da 
det mindsker den elektriske modstand. De� e kan øge risikoen. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно 
директиве PPE 89/686/EC (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните 
о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную 
защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска 
необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности 
относятся к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких 
как темпратура, трения, разрушение. Если перчатки имеют уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по 
воспламенению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. 
Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию 
в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с 
максимальным учетом факторов среды  их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице B.1 Приложения 
В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований 
была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами  и уровнем теплоизоляции, необходимым 
для защиты в условиях низких температур. В таблице, приведенной в приложении B документа 
EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством 
слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно 
характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 
не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения 
сквозь материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, применяемая методика разработки защитных перчаток 
для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для 
электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов 
оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если 
они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риски. 

WARNHINWEIS! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EWG zu bieten. Die 
genauen Ergebnisse sind unten aufgeführt. Bi� e beachten Sie jedoch immer, dass kein Bestandteil der persön-
lichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien 
sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zulassen. 
Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche 
Haltbarkeit des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz kann auf Grund verschiedener Einfl üsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, 
Verschleiß usw. erheblich abweichen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder ungesicherten 
Teilen einer Maschine verwenden, Einzugsgefahr. Sind die Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach 
EN407:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit off enem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN 407:2004 
und EN511:2006 beziehen sich die angegeben Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf 
einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN 511: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die 
spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN511:2006 Anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beach-
tende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad 
der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in An-
hang B von EN342:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr 
Schichten gibt die Gesamtklassifi zierung gemäß EN 388:2003 nicht zwangsläufi g die Leistung der Außenschicht 
wieder. EN 12477:2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von 
Handschuhmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Schutzhandschuhen für 
Schweißer lässt normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogensch-
weißen vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadha� e Geräte oder allgemeine 
Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß voll gesaugt sein. 

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM: Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första 
sida. Om en symbol för kort modell visas på framsidan är handsken kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad 
komfort vid t ex fi nmonteringsarbeten. Där fi nns också uppgi�  om smidighet (taktila egenskaper) vilket mäts i skala 
1-5, där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rä�  storlek för a�  uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANS-
PORT: Förvaras helst torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30oC. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 
36 månader från tillverkningsdatum vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd 
aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid 
för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överskrida 8 h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier har 
kortare permeationstid än 8 h). Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier 
eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade a�  tvä� as/återanvändas. Handskar 
märkta med tvä� symbol, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion e� er tvä� . 
AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerats tas om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER:  Produkten kan 
innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt 
användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för y� erligare information.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på for-
siden. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større 
komfort ved eksempelvis fi nmonteringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er 
for løse eller for stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale besky� elsesniveau. OPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT: Opbevares bedst tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 º -  +30 ºC. HYLDETID: For 
engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. INSPEKTION FØR 
BRUG: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det IKKE den optimale besky� else og skal kasseres. Anvend aldrig 
et beskadiget produkt.  Anvendelsestiden må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier 
(bemærk at nogle kemikalier har kortere penetrations tid). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. RENGØRING: Benyt 
aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalie handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret 
med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne e� er vask. BORTSKAF-
FELSE: Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaff es i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske 
lovgivning. ALLERGENER: Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk 
reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. 
Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, 
посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на 
титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки 
короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную 
сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком 
свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре +10 - +30 С. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ. Для перчаток одноразового 
использования – 36 месяцев от даты производства. Дата производства указана на упаковке. Для 
перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не 
устанавливается. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности 
при хранении не устанавливается. ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, 
он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные продукты.  Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими 
веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (внимание! время проникновения некоторых 
химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. 
ОЧИСТКА. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки 
для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» 
обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки. УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ. Перчатки, загрязненные 
химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с 
местными природоохранными нормами и требованиями. АЛЛЕРГЕНЫ. Данный продукт содержит 
компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергоопасными. Не используйте при признаках 
гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Ejendals. Для перчаток 
других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Komfort, Passform und 
Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein 
Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist der Hand-schuh kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei 
Feinmechanikerarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in  passender Größe. Produkte, 
die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Bewegung ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz. 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C -  +30°C lagern. 
HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der 
Packung angegeben. VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN: Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen 
Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schadhaftes Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte 
beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals > 8 Std.überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, das verschiedene 
Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen).  Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals. SÄUBERUNG: 
Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe keine spitzen, schar� antigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die 
Leistungsstufen gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-3:2003 gelten für Produkte im Neuzustand und können nicht 
garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur 
Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem “waschbar” Symbol geken-
nzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt  werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegeben Schutz.
ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern 
entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. ALLERGIEHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt 
enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei 
Anzeichen von Überempfi ndlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein. 
Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ejendals.

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Abrasion resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Blade cut resistance Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Tear resistance Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Puncture resistance Min. 0; Max. 4

Level 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

A: Brennbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Småsprut av smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

A : Comportement à la fl amme
B : Chaleur de contact
C : Chaleur de convection
D : Chaleur rayonnante
E : Petites projections de métal en fusion
F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE
A. Convective cold Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Contact cold Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Water penetration 0 (Fail); 1 (Pass)

PERFORMANCE
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Protection levels are 
measured from area of 
glove palm. 

Besky� elsesnivå måles i 
området i håndfl aten på 
hansken. 

Les indices de protection 
sont mesurés au nivau de 
la paume du gant.

Suojaustasot mitataan 
käsineen kämmenosan 
alueelta. 

Skyddsnivåer gäller ytan 
av handskens handfl ata. 

Gennemtrængnings-
niveauerne er målt fra 
håndryggens område. 

Уровни ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТи измеряются 
в области ладонной части перчатки. 

Die Schutzstufen werden 
an der Handfl äche des 
Handschuhs gemessen. 

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 
374-2 including Annex-A (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level).

Hanskene er godkjent i henold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 
(AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à 
EN 374-2, y compris l’Annexe A (AQL=Niveau de Qualité Acceptable)

Käsineistä otetaan näy� eitä, joille tehdään vuototesti EN374-
2-standardin hyväksy� yä laatutasoa koskevan lii� een A (AQL = 
Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti. 

Handskarna har godkänts enligt kraven 
i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL- Acceptable Quality Level).

Handskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive 
appendix-A (AQL=acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Перчатки отобраны и протестированы в соответствии 
с Приложением-A Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2). 

Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelas-
sen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätslevel)

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD
Contact Ejendals for more information.

EGNET FOR 
KONTAKT MED 
MATVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mer 
informasjon.

CONVIENT 
POUR LA 
MANIPULATION 
DE PRODUITS 
ALIMENTAIRES

Contactez Ejendals pour 
plus d’informations.

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYYN 
Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

LÄMPLIGA FÖR 
KONTAKT MED 
LIVSMEDEL

ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ
КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ 
ПРОДУКТАМИ

GEEIGNET FÜR 
DEN UMGANG MIT 
LEBENSMITTELN

Kontakta Ejendals för 
y� erligare information.

EGNET TIL 
KONTAKT MED 
FØDEVARER

Kontakt Ejendals for mere 
information.

Для получения более подробной 
информации свяжитесь с компанией 
Ejendals.

Für ausführlichere 
Informationen bi� en wir um 
Ihren Anruf

PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
AGAINST MECHANICAL 
RISKS

VERNEHANSKER 
MOT MEKANISKE 
RISIKOER

GANTS DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RISQUES 
MÉCANIQUES

MEKAANISILTA 
VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT 
KÄSINEET

SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
MOD MEKANISKE RISICI

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR MECHANISCHEN 
RISIKEN

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - 
PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER - 
DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET 
LES MICRO-ORGANISMES — PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA 
RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION 

KEMIKAALEILTA JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSINEET. OSA 2: 
PENETRAATION VASTUSTUSKYVYN MÄÄRITTÄMINEN 

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANIS-
MER - DEL 2: BESTÄMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKRO-
ORGANISMER — DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MODSTAND MOD 
GENNEMTRÆNGNING

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ 
И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ 
УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ

SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - 
TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST 
THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER 
(VARME  OG/ELLER ILD)

GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE 
LES RISQUES THERMIQUES 
(CHALEUR ET/OU FEU)

SUOJAKÄSINEET, KUUMALTA JA 
TULELTA SUOJAAVAT

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA 
RISKER (HETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE 
RISICI  (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ 
ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ 
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ)

HANDSCHUHE ZUM SCHUTZ 
VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKEN
(HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)
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EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-2:2003 EN 374-2:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 421:2010 

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE 
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RA-
DIOAKTIV KONTAMINATION 

EN 421:2010 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 

EN 374-3:2003 EN 374-3:2003 

EN 1149-2:1997
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - ELECTRO-
STATIC PROPERTIES - PART 2: 
Test method for measurement of 
the electrical resistance through a 
material (vertical resistance).

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKE EGENSKAPER 
(VERTIKAL MOTSTAND)
Testmedode for måling av elektrisk 
resistans gjennom 
et materiale.

EN 1149-2:1997
SUOJAVAATETUS – SÄHKÖSTAATTI-
SET OMINAISUUDET – OSA 2: 
Testimenetelmä resistanssin 
mi� aamiseen (materiaalin 
pystysuuntainen resistanssi)

EN 1149-2:1997
ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER
(VERTIKAL RESISTANS)  
- Provningsmetod för mätning 
av elektrisk reisistans genom 
e�  material.

EN 1149-2:1997
BESKYTTELSES BEKLÆDNING - 
ANTISTATISKE EGENSKABER - DEL 2:  
Test metode for måling af elektrisk 
modstand igennem materiale 
(vertikal modstand)

EN 1149-2:1997
ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА
- ЧАСТЬ 2 
ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДНОСТЬ 
МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ 
СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ)

EN 1149-2:1997
SCHUTZKLEIDUNG -
ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAF-
TEN TEIL 2 (DURCHGANGSWID-
ERSTAND)
Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur 
Messung des elektrischen Widerstands 
durch ein Material in Ohm. 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
VERNEHANSKER – GENERELLE KRAV
OG TESTMETODE
Test taktilitet/fi nger-førlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGS-METODER
Test taktilitet/fi nger-känsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER
- GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5

EN 420:2003
PROTECTIVE GLOVES - GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS
Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
VERNEHANSKER - GENERELLE KRAV 
OG TESTMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerførlighet: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SUOJAKÄSINEET - YLEISET 
VAATIMUKSET JA 
TESTAUSMENETELMÄT
Tuntoherkkyys/sorminäppäryys: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA 
KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER
Test taktilitet/fi ngerkänsla: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - 
GENERELLE KRAV OG 
PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsfornemmelsestest: 
Min. 1; Max. 5

EN 420:2003
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ — 
ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ 
И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ
Тест на подвижность пальцев: 
Мин. 1; Макс. 5 

EN 420:2003
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - 
ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND TESTMETHODEN
Test Taktilität/Fingerspitzengefühl 
Min.1; max.5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE 
FÜR SCHWEISSER

EN 12477:2001
PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR 
WELDERS

EN 12477:2001
VERNEHANSKER FOR 
SVEISERE

EN 12477:2001
SUOJAKÄSINEET 
HITSAAJILLE

EN 12477:2001
SKYDDSHAND-SKAR FÖR 
SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001
BESKYTTELSES-HANDSKER 
TIL SVEJSERE

EN 12477:2001
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ 
ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ

EN 12477:2001
SCHUTZHAND - 
SCHUHE FÜR SCHWEISSER

TYPE A
LOWER DEXTERITY 
(WITH HIGHER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE A
LAVERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
HØYERE ANNEN YTELSE)

TYYPPI A
ALEMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(KORKEAMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP A
LÄGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED HÖGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE A
LAVERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED HØJERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП A
НИЗКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
ВЫСОКИМИ ДРУГИМИ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP A
GERINGERES FINGERSPIT - 
ZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE 
LEISTUNGSMERKM. HÖHER)

TYPE B
HIGHER DEXTERITY 
(WITH LOWER OTHER PERFORMANCE)

TYPE B
HØYERE BEVEGELSESFRIHET (MED 
LAVERE ANNEN YTELSE)

EN 1149-2:1997
VÊTEMENTS DE PROTECTION - 
PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES 
- PARTIE 2: 
Méthodes d’essai pour le mesurage 
de la résistance électrique à travers 
un matériau (résistance verticale)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: 
Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 420:2003
GANTS DE PROTECTION - 
EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET 
MÉTHODES D’ESSAI
Test de dextérité: Min. 1; Max. 5 

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

EN 12477:2001
GANTS DE PROTECTION 
POUR SOUDEURS

TYPE A
DEXTÉRITÉ MOINDRE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE)

TYPE B
DEXTÉRITÉ SUPÉRIEURE 
(AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE 
INFÉRIEURE)

TYYPPI B
KORKEAMMAN TASON ISTUVUUS 
(ALEMPI MUU SUORITUSKYKY)

TYP B
HÖGRE SMIDIGHET/FINGERFÄR-
DIGHET (MED LÄGRE PRESTANDA 
I ÖVRIGT)

TYPE B
HØJERE FINGERSPIDSFORNEM-
MELSE ( MED LAVERE ANDEN 
YDEEVNE)

ТИП B
ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ 
ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ 
НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)

TYP B
MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL 
(ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKM. NIEDRI-
GER, FÜR TIG-SCHWEISSEN

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS  0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard  
X= Not submi� ed to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

FORKLARING AV PRIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimumskravet til ytelsesnivå for denne individuelle faren
X= Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet 

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES  0 = sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné
X= non-testés ou méthode d’essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gant/matériau

KUVAMERKKIEN SELITYS  0 = Ali� aa suorituskyvyn vähimmäistason tietyn yksi� äisen vaaran osalta
X= Ei testa� u tai testimenetelmä ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen tai materiaalin testaukseen

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER  0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara
X = Har inte genomgå�  provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

FORKLARING TIL PIKTOGRAMMER  0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uegnet til prøvning i forhold til handske design eller materiale

ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ  0 = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску
X= модель не предъявлена для  теста или метод тестирования не пригоден для данной модели

ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME  0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko
X= nicht zum Test eingereicht oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet

Läpäisytaso 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimi läpäisyajat (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Nötningsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Skärmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstånd Min. 0; Max. 4

Skyddsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minsta tider för 
genomträngning (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP SKYDDSNIVÅ
A. Konvektionskyla Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkyla Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Va� engenom- 0 (Ej godkänd); 
      trängning 1 (Godkänd)

SKYDDSNIVÅ
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

Permeationsstufe 1 2 3 4 5 6

Durchbruchzeiten mind. (Min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Abriebfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Schni� festigkeit Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Reißfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4
D. Stichfestigkeit Min. 0; Max. 4

Stufe 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EIGENSCHAFT LEISTUNG
A. Konvektionskälte Min. 0; Max. 4
B. Kontaktkälte Min. 0; Max. 4
C. Wasserpenetration 0 (nicht best.); 
 1 (bestanden)

LEISTUNG
A-F

Min. 0; Max. 4

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Résistance à l’abrasion Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Résistance à la coupure  Min. 0 ; Max. 5
C. Résistance à la déchirure Min. 0 ; Max. 4
D. Résistance à la perforation Min. 0 ; Max. 4

Niveaux de performance 1 2 3 4 5 6

Temps de passage minimum (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

NQA < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

CARACTÉRISTIQUE PERFORMANCE
A. Froid de convection Min. 0 ; Max. 4
B. Froid de contact Min. 0 ; Max. 4
C. Infi ltration de l’eau 0 (Echec) 1 (Réussite)

PERFORMANCE A-F

Min. 0 ; Max. 4

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Устойчивость к истиранию Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Устойчивость к порезам Мин. 0; Макс. 5
C. Устойчивость к разрыву Мин. 0; Макс. 4
D. Устойчивость к проколу Мин. 0; Макс. 4

Уровень проницаемости 1 2 3 4 5 6
Минимальное время 
проникновения (мин) 10 30 60 120 240 480

УРОВЕНЬ 1 2 3

Допустимый 
уровень < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

СВОЙСТВО ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ
A. Конвективный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
B. Контактный холод Мин. 0; Макс. 4
C. Проникновение воды 0 (негодно); 1 (годно)

ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F

Мин. 0; Макс. 4

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Slidstyrke Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Snitbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 5
C. Rivebestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Stikbestandighed Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gennemtrængningsniveau 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minimum 
gennemtrængnings tider (min.) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Niveau 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAB YDELSE
A. Konvektionskulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vandgennemtrængning 0 (Dumpet); 
 1 (Bestået)

YDELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Slitasjemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Skjæremotstand Min. 0; Max. 5
C. Rivemotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4
D. Punkteringsmotstand Min. 0; Maks. 4

Gjennomtrengningsnivå 1 2 3 4 5 6

Minste gjennomtrengnings tid (min) 10 30 60 120 240 480

Nivå 1 2 3

AQL < 4,0 < 1,5 < 0,65

EGENSKAP YTELSE
A. Konvektiv kulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
B. Kontaktkulde Min. 0; Maks. 4
C. Vanngjennomtrengning 0 (Ikke godkjent);  
 1 (Godkjent)

YTELSE
A-F

Min. 0; Maks. 4

EN 16350:2014
SKYDDSHANDSKAR 
- ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC 
PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

EN 16350:2014
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 
- ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES   

SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION 
DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE 
PARTIKEL

EN 421:2010 

CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SOUS 
FORME DE PARTICULES

EN 421:2010 
ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ 
РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ 
ЧАСТИЦАМИ

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKEL KONTAMINERING 

EN 421:2010 

BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV 
PARTIKKELKONTAMINERING

EN 421:2010 
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